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Council is recommended to resolve as follows: 

 

1. That it be noted that, further to the Officer Delegated decision taken on 22 

December 2023, the council calculated: 

1.1 the Council Tax Base 2024/25 for the whole Council area as 50,367.85 

(item T in the formula in Section 31B of the Local Government Finance 

Act 1992, as amended) (the ‘Act’) and, 

 

1.2 for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish Precept relates as 

set out below: 

Parish/ Town Council Tax Base

Bapchild 591.91

Bobbing 984.39

Borden 1,103.97

Boughton 703.27

Bredgar 298.31

Doddington 226.20

Dunkirk 525.05

Eastchurch 842.82

Eastling 148.49

Faversham 7,387.56

Graveney & Goodnestone 185.39

Hartlip 369.35

Hernhill 321.76

Iwade 1,458.61

Leysdown 1,235.56

Lower Halstow 454.51

Luddenham 43.35

Lynsted 482.05

Milstead 94.13

Minster 5,714.24

Newington 1,054.01

Newnham 155.71

Norton & Buckland 191.55

Oare 173.24

Ospringe 284.39

Queenborough 906.78

Rodmersham 239.42

Selling 371.97

Sheerness 2,834.23

Sheldwich, Leaveland & Badlesmere 352.69

Stalisfield 101.84

Teynham 1,003.36

Throwley 144.87

Tonge 467.39

Tunstall 700.52

Upchurch 1,058.39

Warden 506.27

Total Parished Areas 33,717.55  
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2. That, as a preliminary step, the calculation of the Council Tax requirement for the 

Council’s own purposes for 2024/25 (excluding parish precepts) is £10,108,827 

as detailed in the report to Policy and Resources Committee on 7 February 2024. 

 

3. That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2024/25 in accordance with 

Sections 30 to 36 of the Act: 

3.1 £95,122,902 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates 

for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act taking into account all precepts 

issued to it by Parish Councils. 

 

3.2 £83,058,733 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates 

for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act. 

 

3.3 £12,064,169 being the amount by which the aggregate at 3.1 above exceeds 

the aggregate at 3.2 above, calculated by the Council accordance with Section 

31A(4) of the Act, as its Council Tax requirement for the year (item R in the 

formula in Section 31B of the Act). 

 

3.4 £239.52 being the amount at 3.3 above (item R), all divided by item 1.1 above, 

calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B of the Act, as the 

basic amount of its Council Tax for the year (including parish precepts). 

 

3.5 £1,955,342 being the aggregate amount of all special items (parish precepts) 

referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act. 

 

3.6 £200.70 being the amount at 3.4 above, less the result given by dividing the 

amount at 3.5 above by 1.1 above, calculated by the Council, in accordance 

with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the 

year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no parish precept relates. 
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3.7 Part of the Council’s area being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 

3.6 above the amounts of the special item or items relating to dwellings in those 

parts of the Council’s area mentioned above divided in each case by the 

amount at 1.2 above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 

34(3) of the Act, as the basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for 

dwellings in those parts of its area to which special items relate. 

 

Parish / Town Council  £   p 

 Bapchild 223.98  

 Bobbing 253.28  

 Borden 269.26  

 Boughton-Under-Blean 328.67  

 Bredgar 242.08  

 Doddington 238.90  

 Dunkirk 254.47  

 Eastchurch 285.24  

 Eastling 235.70  

 Faversham Town Council 290.95  

 Graveney & Goodnestone 271.17  

 Hartlip 254.85  

 Hernhill 256.93  

 Iwade 242.52  

 Leysdown 231.95  

 Lower Halstow 283.73  

 Luddenham 200.70  

 Lynsted 267.55  

 Milstead 275.07  

 Minster 235.70  

 Newington 256.73  

 Newnham 234.99  

 Norton & Buckland 244.20  

 Oare 285.55  

 Ospringe 239.43  

 Queenborough Town Council 279.55  

 Rodmersham 255.00  

 Selling 246.44  

 Sheerness 250.08  

 Sheldwich, Leaveland & Badlesmere 229.83  

 Stalisfield 231.01  

 Teynham 266.48  

 Throwley 229.16  

 Tonge 217.82  

 Tunstall 211.41  

 Upchurch  246.60  

 Warden 233.29  
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3.8  
Band -

A 
Band 

A 
Band 

B 
Band 

C 
Band 

D 
Band 

E 
Band 

F 
Band 

G 
Band 

H 

      £   p     £   p     £   p     £   p     £   p     £   p     £   p     £   p     £   p 

Bapchild 124.43  149.32  174.21  199.09  223.98  273.75  323.53  373.30  447.96  

Bobbing 140.71  168.86  197.00  225.14  253.28  309.57  365.86  422.14  506.57  

Borden 149.59  179.51  209.42  239.34  269.26  329.09  388.93  448.76  538.52  

Boughton-Under-
Blean 

182.60  219.12  255.64  292.15  328.67  401.71  474.75  547.79  657.35  

Bredgar 134.49  161.39  188.28  215.18  242.08  295.88  349.67  403.47  484.16  

Doddington 132.72  159.27  185.81  212.36  238.90  291.99  345.08  398.17  477.80  

Dunkirk 141.37  169.65  197.92  226.20  254.47  311.02  367.57  424.12  508.95  

Eastchurch 158.47  190.16  221.85  253.55  285.24  348.63  412.02  475.40  570.48  

Eastling 130.94  157.13  183.32  209.51  235.70  288.08  340.45  392.83  471.40  

Faversham Town 
Council 

161.64  193.97  226.30  258.62  290.95  355.61  420.26  484.92  581.90  

Graveney & 
Goodnestone 

150.65  180.78  210.91  241.04  271.17  331.43  391.69  451.96  542.35  

Hartlip 141.58  169.90  198.22  226.53  254.85  311.48  368.12  424.75  509.70  

Hernhill 142.74  171.28  199.83  228.38  256.93  314.02  371.11  428.21  513.85  

Iwade 134.73  161.68  188.63  215.57  242.52  296.41  350.31  404.20  485.04  

Leysdown 128.86  154.63  180.40  206.17  231.95  283.49  335.03  386.58  463.89  

Lower Halstow 157.63  189.16  220.68  252.21  283.73  346.79  409.84  472.89  567.47  

Luddenham 111.50  133.80  156.10  178.40  200.70  245.30  289.90  334.50  401.40  

Lynsted 148.64  178.37  208.09  237.82  267.55  327.00  386.46  445.91  535.10  

Milstead 152.81  183.38  213.94  244.50  275.07  336.19  397.32  458.44  550.13  

Minster 130.94  157.13  183.32  209.51  235.70  288.08  340.46  392.83  471.40  

Newington 142.63  171.15  199.68  228.20  256.73  313.78  370.83  427.88  513.45  

Newnham 130.55  156.66  182.77  208.88  234.99  287.21  339.43  391.65  469.98  

Norton & 
Buckland 

135.67  162.80  189.94  217.07  244.20  298.47  352.74  407.01  488.41  

Oare 158.64  190.37  222.10  253.83  285.55  349.01  412.47  475.92  571.11  

Ospringe 133.02  159.62  186.22  212.83  239.43  292.64  345.85  399.05  478.86  

Queenborough 
Town Council 

155.31  186.37  217.43  248.49  279.55  341.67  403.80  465.92  559.10  

Rodmersham 141.67  170.00  198.33  226.66  255.00  311.66  368.33  425.00  510.00  

Selling 136.91  164.29  191.67  219.06  246.44  301.20  355.97  410.73  492.88  

Sheerness 138.93  166.72  194.51  222.30  250.08  305.66  361.23  416.80  500.17  

Sheldwich, 
Leaveland & 
Badlesmere 

127.69  153.22  178.76  204.30  229.83  280.91  331.98  383.06  459.67  

Stalisfield 128.34  154.01  179.68  205.34  231.01  282.35  333.68  385.02  462.02  

Teynham 148.04  177.65  207.26  236.87  266.48  325.70  384.91  444.13  532.96  

Throwley 127.31  152.77  178.24  203.70  229.16  280.08  331.01  381.93  458.32  

Tonge 121.01  145.21  169.41  193.61  217.82  266.22  314.62  363.03  435.63  

Tunstall 117.45  140.94  164.43  187.92  211.41  258.39  305.36  352.34  422.81  

Upchurch  137.00  164.40  191.80  219.20  246.60  301.40  356.20  411.00  493.19  

Warden 129.61  155.53  181.45  207.37  233.29  285.13  336.98  388.82  466.58  

All other parts of 
the Council's area 

111.50  133.80  156.10  178.40  200.70  245.30  289.90  334.50  401.40  
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Being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 3.6 and 3.7 above by the 

number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to 

dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that 

proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by the 

Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken 

into account for the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different 

valuation bands. 

 

3.9 The total precept per parish for 2024/25 is as follows: 

Parish / Town Council 
 Total Precept 

£ 

 Bapchild 13,780 

 Bobbing 51,764 

 Borden 75,687 

 Boughton-Under-Blean 90,000 

 Bredgar 12,344 

 Doddington 8,641 

 Dunkirk 28,234 

 Eastchurch 71,253 

 Eastling 5,197 

 Faversham Town Council 666,741 

 Graveney & Goodnestone 13,065 

 Hartlip 20,000 

 Hernhill 18,091 

 Iwade 61,000 

 Leysdown 38,606 

 Lower Halstow 37,740 

 Luddenham 0 

 Lynsted 32,224 

 Milstead 7,000 

 Minster 199,998 

 Newington 59,053 

 Newnham 5,339 

 Norton & Buckland 8,333 

 Oare 14,700 

 Ospringe 11,015 

 Queenborough Town Council 71,500 

 Rodmersham 13,000 

 Selling 17,013 

 Sheerness 139,962 

 Sheldwich, Leaveland & 
Badlesmere 10,275 

 Stalisfield 3,087 

 Teynham 66,000 

 Throwley 4,123 

 Tonge 8,000 

 Tunstall 7,500 

 Upchurch  48,577 

 Warden 16,500 
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4. That it be noted that, for the year 2024/25, Kent County Council, the Kent Police 

and Crime Commissioner, and the Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 

have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in 

accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each 

of the categories shown below: 

 

Swale Borough Council

-A A B C D E F G H

£111.50 £133.80 £156.10 £178.40 £200.70 £245.30 £289.90 £334.50 £401.40

Kent County Council

-A A B C D E F G H

£894.90 £1,073.88 £1,252.86 £1,431.84 £1,610.82 £1,968.78 £2,326.74 £2,684.70 £3,221.64

The Kent Police and Crime Commissioner

-A A B C D E F G H

£142.31 £170.77 £199.23 £227.69 £256.15 £313.07 £369.99 £426.92 £512.30

Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority

-A A B C D E F G H

£49.95 £59.94 £69.93 £79.92 £89.91 £109.89 £129.87 £149.85 £179.82

Valuation Bands

 
 

5. That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 3.8 and 4 

above, the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local 

Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the 

amounts of Council Tax for the year 2024/25 for each of the categories of 

dwellings shown below: 
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Band -A Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H

      £    p       £    p       £    p       £    p       £    p       £    p       £    p       £    p       £    p

Bapchild 1,211.59 1,453.91 1,696.23 1,938.54 2,180.86 2,665.49 3,150.13 3,634.77 4,361.72 

Bobbing 1,227.87 1,473.45 1,719.02 1,964.59 2,210.16 2,701.31 3,192.46 3,683.61 4,420.33 

Borden 1,236.75 1,484.10 1,731.44 1,978.79 2,226.14 2,720.83 3,215.53 3,710.23 4,452.28 

Boughton-Under-Blean 1,269.76 1,523.71 1,777.66 2,031.60 2,285.55 2,793.45 3,301.35 3,809.26 4,571.11 

Bredgar 1,221.65 1,465.98 1,710.30 1,954.63 2,198.96 2,687.62 3,176.27 3,664.94 4,397.92 

Doddington 1,219.88 1,463.86 1,707.83 1,951.81 2,195.78 2,683.73 3,171.68 3,659.64 4,391.56 

Dunkirk 1,228.53 1,474.24 1,719.94 1,965.65 2,211.35 2,702.76 3,194.17 3,685.59 4,422.71 

Eastchurch 1,245.63 1,494.75 1,743.87 1,993.00 2,242.12 2,740.37 3,238.62 3,736.87 4,484.24 

Eastling 1,218.10 1,461.72 1,705.34 1,948.96 2,192.58 2,679.82 3,167.05 3,654.30 4,385.16 

Faversham Town 

Council
1,248.80 1,498.56 1,748.32 1,998.07 2,247.83 2,747.35 3,246.86 3,746.39 4,495.66 

Graveney & 

Goodnestone
1,237.81 1,485.37 1,732.93 1,980.49 2,228.05 2,723.17 3,218.29 3,713.43 4,456.11 

Hartlip 1,228.74 1,474.49 1,720.24 1,965.98 2,211.73 2,703.22 3,194.72 3,686.22 4,423.46 

Hernhill 1,229.90 1,475.87 1,721.85 1,967.83 2,213.81 2,705.76 3,197.71 3,689.68 4,427.61 

Iwade 1,221.89 1,466.27 1,710.65 1,955.02 2,199.40 2,688.15 3,176.91 3,665.67 4,398.80 

Leysdown 1,216.02 1,459.22 1,702.42 1,945.62 2,188.83 2,675.23 3,161.63 3,648.05 4,377.65 

Lower Halstow 1,244.79 1,493.75 1,742.70 1,991.66 2,240.61 2,738.53 3,236.44 3,734.36 4,481.23 

Luddenham 1,198.66 1,438.39 1,678.12 1,917.85 2,157.58 2,637.04 3,116.50 3,595.97 4,315.16 

Lynsted 1,235.80 1,482.96 1,730.11 1,977.27 2,224.43 2,718.74 3,213.06 3,707.38 4,448.86 

Milstead 1,239.97 1,487.97 1,735.96 1,983.95 2,231.95 2,727.93 3,223.92 3,719.91 4,463.89 

Minster 1,218.10 1,461.72 1,705.34 1,948.96 2,192.58 2,679.82 3,167.06 3,654.30 4,385.16 

Newington 1,229.79 1,475.74 1,721.70 1,967.65 2,213.61 2,705.52 3,197.43 3,689.35 4,427.21 

Newnham 1,217.71 1,461.25 1,704.79 1,948.33 2,191.87 2,678.95 3,166.03 3,653.12 4,383.74 

Norton & Buckland 1,222.83 1,467.39 1,711.96 1,956.52 2,201.08 2,690.21 3,179.34 3,668.48 4,402.17 

Oare 1,245.80 1,494.96 1,744.12 1,993.28 2,242.43 2,740.75 3,239.07 3,737.39 4,484.87 

Ospringe 1,220.18 1,464.21 1,708.24 1,952.28 2,196.31 2,684.38 3,172.45 3,660.52 4,392.62 

Queenborough Town 

Council
1,242.47 1,490.96 1,739.45 1,987.94 2,236.43 2,733.41 3,230.40 3,727.39 4,472.86 

Rodmersham 1,228.83 1,474.59 1,720.35 1,966.11 2,211.88 2,703.40 3,194.93 3,686.47 4,423.76 

Selling 1,224.07 1,468.88 1,713.69 1,958.51 2,203.32 2,692.94 3,182.57 3,672.20 4,406.64 

Sheerness 1,226.09 1,471.31 1,716.53 1,961.75 2,206.96 2,697.40 3,187.83 3,678.27 4,413.93 

Sheldwich, Leaveland & 

Badlesmere
1,214.85 1,457.81 1,700.78 1,943.75 2,186.71 2,672.65 3,158.58 3,644.53 4,373.43 

Stalisfield 1,215.50 1,458.60 1,701.70 1,944.79 2,187.89 2,674.09 3,160.28 3,646.49 4,375.78 

Teynham 1,235.20 1,482.24 1,729.28 1,976.32 2,223.36 2,717.44 3,211.51 3,705.60 4,446.72 

Throwley 1,214.47 1,457.36 1,700.26 1,943.15 2,186.04 2,671.82 3,157.61 3,643.40 4,372.08 

Tonge 1,208.17 1,449.80 1,691.43 1,933.06 2,174.70 2,657.96 3,141.22 3,624.50 4,349.39 

Tunstall 1,204.61 1,445.53 1,686.45 1,927.37 2,168.29 2,650.13 3,131.96 3,613.81 4,336.57 

Upchurch 1,224.16 1,468.99 1,713.82 1,958.65 2,203.48 2,693.14 3,182.80 3,672.47 4,406.95 

Warden 1,216.77 1,460.12 1,703.47 1,946.82 2,190.17 2,676.87 3,163.58 3,650.29 4,380.34 

All other parts of the 

Council's area
1,198.66 1,438.39 1,678.12 1,917.85 2,157.58 2,637.04 3,116.50 3,595.97 4,315.16 

 

6. That it be determined the Council’s relevant basic amount of Council Tax for 

2024/25 is not excessive in accordance with principles approved under Section 
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52ZC of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.  The principles for the 2024/25 

financial year are set out in Annex A of The Referendums Relating to Council Tax 

Increases (Principles) (England) Report 2024/25.  As the billing authority, the 

Council has not been notified by a major precepting authority that its relevant 

basic amount of Council Tax for 2024/25 is excessive and therefore the billing 

authority is not required to hold a referendum in accordance with Section 52ZK of 

the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

 

7. That the revenue and capital estimates for 2024/25 in Appendix III be approved. 


